
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

UNCITED BRIEF OF INTERVENOR NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE FCC'S
RESPONSE TO THE VOICE ON THE NET COALITION, INC. BRIEF
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)

Russell M. Blau
Tamar E. Finn
Bingham McCutchen, LLP
2020 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel. (202) 373-6000
russell.blau@bingham.com
tamar.finn@bingham.com

*Counsel for the National
Telecommunications Cooperative
Association*

APRIL 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

GLOSSARY v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The FCC Provided Notice that it Could Address Blocking
of VoIP Calls 1

II. The FCC Justified its Ancillary Authority to Prohibit Call-
Blocking by VoIP Providers 4

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	2
<i>Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	4, 5
<i>Comcast v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Nader v. FCC</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	4, 5
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	6
47 USC § 251(b)(5)	6
47 USC § 251(g)	6
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Connect America Fund</i> , FCC 11-13, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 F.C.C.R. 4554 (2011)	2, 3
<i>Connect America Fund</i> , FCC 11-161, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Connect America Fund</i> , Public Notice, DA-1348, 26 F.C.C.R. 11112 (2011)	3
